said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Taikato Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—TAIKATO DOMAIN. Allotment 353, Waipareira Parish: Area, 3 acres 2 roods 8 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Recreation Reserve in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of May, 1924.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoc, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Ward Island Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.—WARD ISLAND DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Harbour of Port Nicholson, bounded on all sides by the sea, and called or known by the name of Ward Island.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Northern Side of Portion of Sheehan Street, Ponsonby, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of May, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the twenty-fourth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twentyfour, viz. :-"That the Auckland City Council, having control of

Sheehan Street, Ponsonby, Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said

street fronting Lots 1 and 2 of Lot 113 of Allotment 21 of Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the northern side of the portion of Sheehan Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

The northern side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve P.W.D. 58911, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Eastern Side of Portion of Gladstone Road, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of May, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolu-tion passed by the Dunedin City Council on the twenty-third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four,

"That the Council of the City of Dunedin hereby re resolves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the eastern side of that street in the City of Dunedin known as Gladstone Road where the same abuts on subdivision of part of Sections 1 and 2, North east Valley District as the said portion of the North-east Valley District, as the said portion of the said street is more particularly shown by brown colour on the plan hereunto annexed ";

such portion of street being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

THE eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Gladstone Road, fronting part Sections 1 and 2, North-east Valley District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59485, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured brown.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

[Note.—This Order in Council is issued in lieu of the Order in Council dated the 24th March, 1924, and gazetted on the 3rd day of the following month, exempting the eastern side of portion of Gladstone Road in the City of Dunedin from the provisions of section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.]

Vesting the Control of Part of the Foreshore at Muriwai in the Motutara Domain Board.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of May, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS it is enacted by section one hundred and fifty V eight of the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), that where the foreshore outside the limits of a harbour is not vested in any Harbour Board or other local authority the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, grant for a period not exceeding twenty-one years the control of such part or parts thereof as he thinks fit to any local authority, Domain Board, or persons acting as trustees for the inhabitants of the locality, upon such conditions as

may be prescribed in the Order:
And whereas the foreshore hereinafter described is not vested in any Harbour Board or other local authority, and the Motutara Domain Board (hereinafter called "the Board") has applied to the Governor-General in Council for the control thereof:

And whereas it is desirable that the control should be

granted to the Board:

granted to the Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of
the power and authority conferred upon him by the said
Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Sheehan Street, Ponsonby, fronting Lots 1 and 2 of Lot 113 | Executive Council, doth hereby grant to the Board the control